Sub-total Initial Capital Costs 135.1

Initial 6 Months Operating Cashflow -11.6

Working Capital 6.1

Peak Funding Requirement 129.6

The above the mining pre-strip costs and infrastructure construction costs are inclusive of a targeted US$10

million contribution from the mining contractor. Contingency provisions aggregate to approximately 10%.

The contract-mining financial metrics tabulated below are stated on an after-tax basis:

 Unleveraged Leveraged

IRR 27% 37%

NPV (0%) US$262M US$238M

NPV at start construction 2015

(8% real discount rate)

US$125M US$120M

NPV at start production 2017

(8% real discount rate)

US$266M US$180M

Payback 2.5 years 4.0 years

Average Operating cash flow

before depreciation, financing

charges and tax (first ten years)

US$45M p.a. US$44M p.a.

The above scenarios are at a US$1,250/ounce gold price and assume contract mining and building an all-new

processing plant. The leveraged scenario is based on the targeted US$100 million of secured debt-based

finance.

The sensitivity of the after-tax NPV (at an 8% real discount rate) to key parameters is tabulated below:

 -10%

(US$M)

Base Case

(US$M)

+10%

(US$M)

Gold Price 71 125 178

Capital Expenditure 135 125 114

Operating Costs 155 125 94

An updated Tulu Kapi Ore Reserve estimate totaling 15.4 million tonnes at 2.12g/t gold, containing 1.05

million ounces was released in April 2015.

JORC (2012) Reserve category
Cut-off

(g/t Au)

Tonnes

(million)

Gold

(g/t)

Ounces

(million)

Probable - High grade  0.90 12.0 2.52 0.98

Probable - Low grade 0.50 - 0.90 3.3 0.73 0.08

Total   15.4 2.12 1.05

Note: Mineral Resources are inclusive of Ore Reserves. All numbers are reported to three significant figures.

Small discrepancies may occur due to the effects of rounding.

Further information on this Ore Reserve is available in the KEFI announcement dated 22 April 2015.

 p.4 www.kefi-minerals.com

This Ore Reserve estimate is based on the Indicated Resource above 1,400m RL and reflects KEFI’s

envisaged semi-selective mining strategy that will utilise an elevated cut-off grade. Ore at a cut-off of

between 0.50g/t and 0.90g/t gold is planned to be stockpiled and then processed in the final three years of the